

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADNAN SYED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Maryland Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C. JUSTIN BROWN  
BROWN LAW  
1 Charles Street  
Suite 1301  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 244-5444  
brown@cjbrownlaw.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES W. CLAYTON  
KATHRYN M. ALI  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
W. DAVID MAXWELL  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HEATHER A. BRIGGS  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CLEAR SPLIT AMONG ELEVEN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	29
IV. THIS CASE IS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals of Maryland’s Opinion (Mar. 8, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Court of Appeals of Maryland’s Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (Apr. 19, 2019).....	103a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—Court of Special Appeals of Maryland’s Opinion (Mar. 29, 2018).....	105a
APPENDIX D—Circuit Court for Baltimore City’s Memorandum Opinion II (June 30, 2016) .....	258a
APPENDIX E—Circuit Court for Baltimore City Evidentiary Hearing Transcript (Feb. 3, 2016) (excerpts) .....	333a
APPENDIX F—Circuit Court for Baltimore City Trial Transcript (Feb. 10, 2000) (excerpts) .....	339a
APPENDIX G—Circuit Court for Baltimore City Trial Transcript (Dec. 15, 1999) (excerpts) .....	344a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 348 P.3d 145 (Idaho 2015) .....	4, 14, 18
<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Avery v. Prelesnik</i> , 548 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	25
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 414 F. App'x 809 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 32
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 14, 21
<i>Grant v. Lockett</i> , 709 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Warden, Md. Corr. Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 27, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	3, 13, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Sharrow</i> , 175 A.3d 1236 (Vt. 2017).....	4, 14, 18, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Petersen</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	26, 30
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Raygoza v. Hulick</i> , 474 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	25
<i>Skakel v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 188 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stitts v. Wilson</i> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 14, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	30
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	5, 24, 28
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 19, 29, 31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**STATUTE:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 2
